

No. 14-1423

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES, ex rel. JULIO ESCOBAR; CARMEN CORREA,
administratrix of the Estate of Yarushka Rivera,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.

Defendant - Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* TAXPAYERS
AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL OF DISTRICT COURT'S MARCH 24, 2014 ORDER**

Jacklyn N. DeMar
Taxpayers Against Fraud
Education Fund
1220 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036

Jennifer M. Verkamp
Morgan Verkamp LLC
35 East Seventh Street, Suite 600
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Tel: 513-651-4400
Email: jverkamp@morganverkamp.com

*Counsel for Taxpayers Against Fraud
Education Fund, Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. <i>Escobar II</i> Affirmed This Court’s Rejection of Artificial Categories In Favor of A Return to the Text of the Statute.....	2
B. <i>Escobar II</i> Affirms the Materiality Standard and Further Eliminates Artificial Labels	5
C. Universal Health Mischaracterizes <i>Escobar II</i> on Materiality ...	8
1. The Government’s Payment of Claims During the Pendency of an FCA Action Does Not Negate Materiality ..	8
2. Universal’s Health Wrongly Implies Actual Knowledge of Materiality is Required	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION	23, 24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Federal Cases:</u>	
<i>Ab-Tech Constr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 429 (Fed Cl. 1994).....	4
<i>Junius Constr. v. Cohen</i> , 257 N.Y. 393 (N.Y. 1931).....	20

<i>Massachusetts v. Mylan Labs.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D. Mass 2008)	14
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	4, 7
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F. 3d 687 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Shaw v. AAA Engineering & Drafting, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 519 (10th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Am. Sys. Consulting v. ManTech Advanced Sys. Int’l</i> , 600 Fed. Appx. 969 (6th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Burlbaw v. Orenduff</i> , 548 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2008).....	10, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Cantekin v. Univ. of Pittsburgh</i> , 192 F.3d 402 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	9, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Chandler v. Cook County</i> , 277 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Durcholz v. FKW Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs. (Escobar I)</i> , 780 F.3d 504 (1st Cir 2015)	3, 16

United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.,
352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003).....11

United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Medical, Inc.,
647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2006)2, 3, 7

United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess,
317 U.S. 537 (1943)20

United States ex rel. Westmoreland v. Amgen,
652 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2011)5

United States ex rel. Winkelman et al. v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 12108 (1st Cir. June 30, 2016).....7, 19

United States v. Incorporated Village of Island Park,
888 F. Supp. 419 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....11

United States v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,
323 F.Supp. 2d 151 (D. Mass. 2004)11, 14

United States v. Rogan,
517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008).....15

United States v. Sanford Brown, Ltd.,
788 F. 3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015).....2

United States v. Science Applications International Corporation,
626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)2

Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States (Escobar II),
___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)passim

Varljen v. Cleveland Gear Co.,
250 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2001).....9

Federal Statutes:

False Claims Act:

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)	13
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A).....	17
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a), (b)(2).....	12
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	13
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3)	13

Legislative Materials:

Preventing Health Care Fraud: New Tools and Approaches to Combat Old Challenges, Hearing Bef. The Sen. Comm. on Finance, 112 Cong. 32 (2011).....	12
